DRAFT ONLY NOT APPROVED FOR INTRODUCTION

State parks and cultural resources-Fort Bridger.

Sponsored by: Joint Travel, Recreation, Wildlife and Cultural Resources Interim Committee

A BILL

for

- 1 AN ACT relating to state parks and cultural resources;
- 2 accepting transfer of land for Fort Bridger historic site;
- 3 and providing for an effective date.

4

5 Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

6

7 **Section 1.** W.S. 36-8-1204 is created to read:

8

- 9 36-8-1204. Fort Bridger state historic site;
- 10 acceptance of lands.

11

- 12 The legislature authorizes the acceptance of the
- 13 following lands to be included in the Fort Bridger state

- 1 historic site managed by the department of state parks and
- 2 historic sites upon final negotiation with Uinta County:
- 3 Township 16 north, range 115 west, NW1/4 of the SE1/4 of
- 4 the SW1/4 of section 33, the north 30' of Carter Avenue,
- 5 between Block 15 and Block 6 of the Carter's Addition to
- 6 Fort Bridger as said plat is recorded in the Uinta County
- 7 Records office.

8

- 9 **Section 2.** This act is effective immediately upon
- 10 completion of all acts necessary for a bill to become law
- 11 as provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming
- 12 Constitution.

13

14 (END)